506049033 05/07/2020

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6095747

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the PCT/US18/040792 previously recorded on Reel 046279 Frame 0286. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the PCT/IB18/00847.	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TAEKYO PARK	05/07/2020
SUNG HO WOO	05/07/2020
SUNYOUNG KIM	05/06/2020
SUHO PARK	05/07/2020
JONGUN CHO	05/07/2020
DOOHWAN JUNG	05/06/2020
DONGHOON SEO	05/06/2020
JAEHO LEE	05/07/2020
SANGKWANG LEE	05/06/2020
SANGHYEON YUN	05/07/2020
HYANG SOOK LEE	05/06/2020
OKKU PARK	05/06/2020
BEOMSEOK SEO	05/06/2020

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	INTOCELL, INC.	
Street Address: 101, SINILDONG-RO		
Internal Address: DAEDEOK-GU		
City:	DAEJEON	
State/Country:	KOREA, DEMOCRATIC PEOPLE'S REPUBLIC OF	
Postal Code:	34324	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	IB1800847	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)832-7000

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 617-832-1000

PATENT -

506049033 REEL: 052599 FRAME: 0337

Email: patentdocketing@foleyhoag.com, dgentile@foleyhoag.com

**Correspondent Name:** FOLEY HOAG LLP **Address Line 1:** 155 SEAPORT WEST

Address Line 4: BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110-2600

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ICH-00125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANA GENTILE
SIGNATURE:	/Diana Gentile/
DATE SIGNED:	05/07/2020

**Total Attachments: 34** 

```
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page1.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page2.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page3.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page4.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page5.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page6.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page7.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page8.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page9.tif
source=ICH-00101_ICH-00125_Assignment#page10.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page11.tif
source=ICH-00101 ICH-00125 Assignment#page12.tif
source=ICH-00101_ICH-00125_Assignment#page13.tif
source=ICH-00101_ICH-00125_Assignment#page14.tif
source=ICH-00101_ICH-00125_Assignment#page15.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page1.tif
source=ICH-00125_PCT_Assignment#page2.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page3.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page4.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page5.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page6.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page7.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page8.tif
source=ICH-00125_PCT_Assignment#page9.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page10.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page11.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page12.tif
source=ICH-00125_PCT_Assignment#page13.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page14.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page15.tif
source=ICH-00125_PCT_Assignment#page16.tif
source=ICH-00125_PCT_Assignment#page17.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page18.tif
source=ICH-00125 PCT Assignment#page19.tif
```

PATENT REEL: 052599 FRAME: 0338

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
TAEKYO PARK	07/03/2018
SUNG HO WOO	07/03/2018
SUNYOUNG KIM	07/03/2018
SUHO PARK	07/03/2018
JONGUN CHO	07/03/2018
DOOHWAN JUNG	07/03/2018
DONGHOON SEO	07/03/2018
JAEHO LEE	07/03/2018
SANGKWANG LEE	07/03/2018
SANGHYEON YUN	07/03/2018
HYANG SOOK LEE	07/03/2018
OKKU PARK	07/03/2018
BEOMSEOK SEO	07/03/2018

## RECEIVING PARTY DATA

INTOCELL, INC.
8-26 MUNPYEONGSEO-RO
DAEDEOK-GU
DAEJEON
KOREA, REPUBLIC OF
306-220

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
PCT Number:	US1840792	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (617)832-7000 **Phone:** (617) 832-1754

Email: patentdocketing@foleyhoag.com, dgentile@foleyhoag.com

PATENT REEL: 052599 FRAME: 0339<sub>/2018 1:01 PM</sub> Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is

 $unsuccessful,\ it\ will\ be\ sent\ via\ US\ Mail.$ 

Correspondent Name: FOLEY HOAG LLP
Address Line 1: 1540 BROADWAY
Address Line 2: 23RD FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10036

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	ICH-00125
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DIANA GENTILE
Signature:	/Diana Gentile/
Date:	07/06/2018

#### **Total Attachments: 15**

 $source = \_PCT\_Assignment \#page 1.tif$ 

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page2.tif

 $source = \_PCT\_Assignment\#page 3.tif$ 

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page4.tif

source= PCT Assignment#page5.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page6.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page7.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page8.tif

 $source = \_PCT\_Assignment \#page 9.tif$ 

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page10.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page11.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page12.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page13.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page14.tif

source=\_PCT\_Assignment#page15.tif

#### RECEIPT INFORMATION

**EPAS ID:** PAT5038531 **Receipt Date:** 07/06/2018

PATENT

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Taekyo Park, Sung Ho Woo, Sunyoung Kim, Suho Park, Jongun Cho, Doohwan Jung, Donghoon Seo, Jaeho Lee, Sangkwang Lee, Sanghyeon Yun, Hyang Sook Lee, Okku Park, and Beomseok Seo, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled COMPOUNDS COMPRISING CLEAVABLE LINKER AND USES THEREOF the specification of which:

	is being executed herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;				÷
[x]	was filed on	January 3, 2020	as U.S. Application No	16/628,482	;
[x]	was filed on	July 3, 2018	as PCT Application No	PCT/IB18/00847	;
	was patented on		as U.S. Patent No.		_;
	WHEREAS I	ntoCell. Inc. (be	reinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a	corporation organi	zed

WHEREAS, IntoCell, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea, having principal offices at 101, Sinildong-ro, Daedeok-gu, Daejeon, REPUBLIC OF KOREA 34324, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of

B5130430.1

ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Print Name: SUN YOUNG KIM

Inventor: Took has Park Date: May 07 2020
Tackyo Park

IntoCell, Inc.

Address: 101, Sinildong-ro

Daedeok-gu

Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA

34324

Witness:

Date: 2020/057-1

- 2 -

Jung Ho Date: 1-20-05-01 Inventor: Sung Ho Woo IntoCell, Inc.

Address: 101, Sinildong-ro

Daedeok-gu

Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA

34324

Witness:

Print Name:

~ 3 ~

Inventor:	Gylcon	Date:	06	May 2020
	Sunyoung Kim'			
	IntoCell, Inc.			-
Address:	101, Sinildong-ro			
	Daedeok-gu			
	Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA			
	34324			
Witness:	Dong Hoon Sea	Date:	06	May 2020
Print Nam	ie: DoNG HOON SEO			

-4-

Park Date: 07 May 2020 Inventor: IntoCell, Inc. Address: 101, Sinildong-ro Daedeok-gu Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA

34324

Witness: Singon Date: May, 0). 2020
Print Name: SUN GOUNG KIM

- 5 -

Inventor:	Ow Jung Va	Date:	7070.95.01
	Jongun Cho		
	IntoCell, Inc.		
Address:	101, Sinildong-ro		
	Daedeok-gu		
	Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA		
	34324		
Witness:	Singuis	Date:	May 01. 2020
Drint Mam	- SUU VAUUR KIN		

- 6 -

Dochwan Jung Date: 06 May 2020 Inventor: IntoCell, Inc. Address: 101, Sinildong-ro Daedeok-gu Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA 34324 Witness: Suysun Date: May 06. 2000
Print Name: SUN GOONG KIM

-7-

-8-

Inventor:	Jae Ho Lee	Date:	May .01 . 2020
	Jaeho Lee		
	IntoCell, Inc.		
Address:	101, Sinildong-ro		
	Daedeok-gu		
	Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA		
	34324		
Witness:	<u> amjour</u>	Date:	May 01, 202
Print Nam	ie: <u>SUN YOUNG</u> ICIM		/

Inventor: Sang knows Lee Date: 06. May 2020

Sangkwang Lee
IntoCell, Inc.

Address: 101, Sinildong-ro
Daedeok-gu

Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA
34324
s: Singong Date: May 06.2020

Print Name: SUN GOUNG KIM

Witness:

Saughyeon Yun Date: May 17. 2020 Sanghyeon Yun

IntoCell, Inc. Address: 101, Sinildong-ro

Daedeok-gu

Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA

34324

Witness: Sysony Date: by. May 2020

Print Name: GON GOUNG KIN

Inventor:	Hyangsook Lee	Date:	May	06,2020
	Hyang Sook Lee		7	
	IntoCell, Inc.			
Address:	101, Sinildong-ro			
	Daedeok-gu			
	Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA			
	34324			,
Witness:	Luyon	Date: _	May	06. 2020
Print Nam	e: SUN GOUNG KIM			

Inventor:	OK (CU PAPK	Date:	<u>6</u>	May	3020	
	Okku Park			1 .		
	IntoCell, Inc.					
Address:	101, Sinildong-ro					
	Daedeok-gu					
	Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA					
	34324				7	
Witness:	System	Date: _	Ma	y 06	5. 202	0
Print Nam	ie: GUN GOVNG KIM			,		

Inventor:	Bern Seok-Seo	Date: _	06. May 2020
	Beomseok Seo		
	IntoCell, Inc.		
Address:	101, Sinildong-ro		
	Daedeok-gu		
	Daejeon; REPUBLIC OF KOREA		
	34324		٠
Witness:	Suyon -	Date: _	May 86 2020
Print Nam	10: SUN GOVNG KIM		/

### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

1	hereby acknowledg	e the foregoing	executed Assig	gnment on benau	or moven, me	*)
					-94	

By: Tacky Fish

Name: TAE KYO PARK

Title: CFO

B5130430.1

#### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Taekyo Park, Sung Ho Woo, Sunyoung Kim, Suho Park, Jongun Cho, Doohwan Jung, Donghoon Seo, Jaeho Lee, Sangkwang Lee, Sanghyeon Yun, Hyang Sook Lee, Okku Park, and Beomseok Seo, have invented one or more inventions described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled COMPOUNDS COMPRISING CLEAVABLE LINKER AND USES THEREOF the specification of which:

	is being executed herewith; and is about to be filed in the United States Patent Office;				
II.	was filed on	as U.S. Application No.	_;		
[x]	was filed on	July 3, 2018 as PCT Application No. PCT/US18/040792;			
	was patented on	as U.S. Patent No.			

WHEREAS, IntoCell, Inc., (hereinafter "ASSIGNEE"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of Korea, having principal offices at 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro, Daedeokgu, Daejeon, REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220, desires to acquire an interest therein in accordance with agreements duly entered into with us;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern be it known that for and in consideration of said agreements and of other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned and transferred and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, our entire right, title and interest in and throughout the United States of America, its territories and all foreign countries, in and to said invention(s) as described in said application, together with our entire right, title and interest in and to said application and such Letters Patent as may issue thereon, and any substitution, reissue, continuation, divisional, revival and foreign counterparts thereof and including the right to claim priority under any applicable statute, treaty or convention based on said application; said invention(s), application and Letters Patent to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behalf and for its successors, assigns and legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by us had this assignment not been made; we hereby convey all rights arising under or pursuant to any and all international agreements, treaties or laws relating to the protection of industrial property by filing any such applications for Letters Patent, all choses in action pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent including the right to sue for and collect damages and other recoveries for past infringement thereof, all rights to initiate proceedings before government and administrative bodies, and all files, records and other materials arising from the prosecution, exploitation, or defense of rights and registrations pertaining to the applications or Letters Patent. We hereby acknowledge that this assignment, being of our entire right, title and interest in and to said invention(s), carries with it the right in ASSIGNEE to apply for and obtain from competent authorities in all countries of the world any and all Letters Patent by attorneys and agents of

B4854854.1

ASSIGNEE's selection and the right to procure the grant of all such Letters Patent to ASSIGNEE for its own name as assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein;

AND, we hereby further agree for ourselves and our executors and administrators to execute upon request any other lawful documents and likewise to perform any other lawful acts which may be deemed necessary to secure fully the aforesaid invention(s) to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, but at its or their expense and charges, including the execution of applications for patents in foreign countries, and the execution of substitution, reissue, divisional, continuation or revival applications and preliminary or other statements and the giving of testimony in any interference or other proceeding in which said invention(s) or any application or patent directed thereto may be involved;

AND, we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue such Letters Patent as shall be granted upon said application or applications based thereon to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives.

Inventor: Tackyo Park Park Date: Jul 3 30/P

8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu

Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Jun Young Jean Date: Til z 2016.
Print Name: SUN YOUNG KIM

- 2 -

Inventor:	Sung Ho Was	Date:	Jul. 03	121
	Sung Ho Woo 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro	-		7
Address:	Daedeok-gu Daejeon			
	REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220		8	
337	Maria de la companya de Laborara	Distant	TT 1 1 102	2011

Witness: Gun Young Coon Date: July Date: July Print Name: SON GOUNG ICK

-3-

Inventor: Gim John Com Date: Jul 3, 2010.

Sunyoung Kim

8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro Address: Daedeok-gu

Daejeon REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Date: 20/8, 0/7 = 3

Print Name: Su Ho Powk

-4-

Inventor:

Suho Park

4F, 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Print Name: SON YOUNG KIM

Witness: Gun young Com Date: Jul 3, 29/A

-5-

Jongun Cho

8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Gya young from Date: Jul & 20H

Print Name: SON YOUNG KIM

- 6 -

B4854854.1

Inventor:

Doohwan Jung

8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address:
Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Sun your Germ Date: Jul 3, 2014

Print Name: SOA GOUAG K/M

-7-

Donghoon Seo

4F, 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Jun young 164m Date: Jul 3. 20/4

Print Name: SUA YOUNG KIM

-8-

B4854854.1

Inventor: Jaeho Lee

4F, 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Gam young loan Date: Jul 2. 2014

Print Name: SUN GOUNG ICIM

~9 <del>~</del>

Date: 2018. 07.03 Inventor: Lee Sanz Kumz
Sangkwang Lee

4F, 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Gun young lown Date: Jul 3. 2014

Print Name: SON YOUNG KIM

Date: 20/8.0%=3 Inventor:

Sanghyeon Yun

8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon

Witness:

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220 young Kin Date: JU/2,20/A J FOUNG KIM

Print Name: SUN

Inventor:

Hyang Sook Lee

8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address:
Daejeon
REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Gun Youy Com Date: Jul 3, 20/4

Print Name: 5UN YOUNG KIM

- 12 -

Inventor:

Okku Park

4F, 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro

Address: Daedeok-gu
Daejeon

REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220

Witness: Gun Youry Coun Date: Jul 3, 20/A

Print Name: SON YOUNG KIM

- 13 -

84854854.1

Inventor: MIN M Date: 20(8.01.03)
Beomseok Seo 4F, 8-26 Munpyeongseo-ro Address: Daedeok-gu Daejeon REPUBLIC OF KOREA 306-220 Witness: Gran yeary Coan Date: Jul 3. 20/4
Print Name: SUN YOUNG KIM

- 14 -

B4854854.1

# ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF ASSIGNEE:

I hereby acknowledge the foregoing executed Assignment on behalf of IntoCell, Inc.,

By: Tae kyo Parle Date: Jal 3, 2019
Name: TAE KYO PARK

Title: CEO

B4854854.1

PATENT **REEL: 052599 FRAME: 0370** 

**RECORDED: 05/07/2020**